

City of Goodyear, AZ.

Municipal User Fee Schedule

Effective 01/01/2024

Department	Туре	Unit	Cost
CITY CLERK	FEE TYPE		Current
			Per Unit
CC1	Liquor License (New)	Each	\$ 635.00
CC2	Annual Liquor License (Renewal)	Each	\$ 100.00
CC3	Public Records Request Non-commercial	Per page	\$ 0.25
CC4	Public Records Commercial (per page)	Per page	\$ 0.25
CC5	Public Records Commercial (per hour)	Per hour (additional)	\$ 65.00
FINANCE	FEE TYPE		Current
			Per Unit
FN1	Special Assessment Modification application	Per application, plus actual cost	\$ 8,000.00
		Non-refundable application fee plus	
FN4	Community Facilities District (CFD) Formation Non-Refundable Application fee	\$60,000 deposit for actual costs	\$ 15,000.00
FN5	City Manager Hourly Rate	Per hour	\$ 226.00
FN6	CFD Administrator Hourly Rate	Per hour	\$ 90.00
FN7	Finance Director Hourly Rate	Per hour	\$ 188.00
FN8	Improvement District Formation	Each, plus actual cost	\$ 75,000.00
FN9	Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) fee	Per check	\$ 50.00
FN10	Early Payoff of Assessment	Per transaction	\$ 220.00
FN11	Annual Improvement District Assessment Billing Fee	Per parcel	\$ 19.00
FN12	Business License (New)	Per license	\$ 75.00
FN13	Business License (Renewal-Manual)	Per license	\$ 75.00
POLICE	FEE TYPE		Current
			Per Unit
PD4	Request for Media (per tape, DVD or CD, etc.)	Per tape, DVD, CD, etc	\$ 10.00
PD5	Request for Body Camera Video	Per hour reviewed	\$ 46.00
PD6	Fingerprinting	Per set	\$ 17.00
PD7	Towing Administration Fee (in addition to towing company fees)	Set by State	\$ 150.00
PD9	Photograph per print	Per print	\$ 10.00
PD11	Hourly Rate - Police Officer	Hourly rate	\$ 120.00
PD12	Hourly Rate - Police Sergeant	Hourly rate	\$ 151.00

FIRE	FEE TYPE			Current
				Per Unit
FD1	Aviation Facilities	Each	\$	340.00
FD2	Flammable and Combustible Liquids	Each	\$	140.00
FD3	Flammable and Combustible Liquids - Temporary Tanks	Each	\$	140.00
FD6	Hazardous Materials in excess of amount listed in Table 105.6.20.	Each	\$	100.00
		Each		
FD10	Compressed Gases: Store, transport on site, dispense, or use - per Table 105.6.8	Lucii	\$	125.00
FD12	Cryogenic Fluids (must exceed amount listed in Table 105.6.10)	Each	\$	150.00
FD13	Dry Cleaning	Each	\$	102.00
FD14	Explosives - Blasting	Permit is for 1st 30 days	\$	181.00
1014	Explosives Blasting	,	Ÿ	101.00
FD14.1	Blasting site: Each additional 30 days or fraction thereof	Permit is for each additional 30 days	\$	68.00
FD15	Explosives - Display Fireworks	Each	\$	300.00
FD15.1	Explosives - Sale of Consumer Fireworks	Each	\$	125.00
FD21	Fruit and Crop Ripening	Each	\$	150.00
FD23	Fumigation or Thermal Insecticide fogging: Site, use of toxic or flammable	Each	\$	125.00
FD24	Spraying and Dipping	Each	\$	150.00
FD27	LP Gas	Each	\$	200.00
FD28	LP Gas Exchange Stations	Each	\$	150.00
	Mall/covered buildings: Place or construct temporary kiosks, display booths,	Each		
FD29	concessions or use as an assembly	Eucii	\$	350.00
FD30	Liquid or Gas Fueled Vehicles or Equipment in Assembly Buildings	Each	\$	100.00
FD31	Cutting and Welding	Each	\$	150.00
FD42	After hour inspection/Prevention standby (4.5 hours minimum)	Per Hour	\$	320.00
FD44	Institutional facilities - hospital/nursing home, per bed	Per bed	\$	10.00
FD45	Other group care license facilities (DHS regulated facilities)	Each	\$	120.00
FD46	Informational Reports - environmental, site, technical, informational	Each	\$	74.00
FD47	Initial and recheck business occupancy inspection - Suppression	No charge	\$	-
FD48	Initial and recheck business occupancy inspection - Prevention	No charge	\$	-
FD49	Other State or County non licensed facilities/programs	Each	\$	50.00

Department	Туре	Unit		Cost
FD63	Aerosol Products - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD64	Amusement Buildings - annual inspection	Per inspection	, \$	125.00
FD65	Carnivals and Fairs	Per inspection	\$	250.00
FD66	Cellulose Nitrate - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD67	Cumbustible Dust Producing Operations - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD68	Combustible Fibers - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	125.00
FD69	Covered and Open Mall Buildings - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	125.00
FD70	Exhibits & Trade Shows	Per event	\$	250.00
FD71	Floor Finishing	Per event	\$	125.00
FD72	Fumigation and Insecticidal Fogging - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD73	HPM Facilities - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	250.00
FD74	High Piled Storage - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	250.00
FD75	Hot Work Operations - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD76	Industrial Ovens - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD77	Lumber Yards and Woodworking Plants - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD78	Magnesium - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD79	Mobile Food Preparation Vehicles	Per event	\$	100.00
FD80	Motor Fuel Dispensing Facilities - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD81	Open Burning	Per event	\$	100.00
FD82	Open Flames and Torches - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD83	Open Flames and Candles - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD84	Organic Coatings - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD85	Outdoor Assembly Events	Per event	\$	250.00
FD86	Places of Assembly - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD87	Plant Extraction Systems - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD88	Pyrotechnic Special Effects Material	Per event	\$	200.00
FD89	Pyroxylin Plastics - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD90	Refrigeration Equipment - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	125.00
FD91	Repair Garages and Motor Fuel Dispensing Facilities - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD92	Rooftop Heliports - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	100.00
FD93	Storage of Scrap Times and Tire Byproducts - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	125.00
FD94	Temporary Membrane Structures and Tents	Per event	\$	125.00
FD95	Tire Rebuilding Plants - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	125.00

Department	Туре	Unit		Cost
FD96	Wood Products - annual inspection	Per inspection	\$	125.00
FD97	False/Nuisance Alarms - first two occurrences	No charge, warning letter only	\$	-
FD98	False/Nuisance Alarms - third and subsequent occurences	Per apparatus dispatched	\$	425.00
PRETREATMEN T	FEE TYPE			Current
				Per Unit
PT1	Pretreatment Initial application fee for type 1, 2, or 3 Permit	Flat Fee	\$	1,000.00
PT2	Pretreatment Annual permitting for Type 1 IU's (SIU, CIU, MTCIU)	Flat Fee	\$	2,500.00
PT3	Pretreatment Re inspection	Flat Fee	\$	200.00
PT4	Permit modification type 1, 2, or 3	Flat Fee	\$	900.00
PT5	Permit appeals type 1, 2, or 3	Flat Fee	\$	700.00
PT6	FOG Annual Inspection	Flat Fee	\$	180.00
PT7	FOG Re-inspection	Flat Fee	\$	100.00
PT8	Pretreatment Annual permitting for Type 3 IU's (NSCIU or zero discharge)	Annual fee	\$	550.00
PT9	Special Permit - one time or batch discharge from facility	Per Event	\$	300.00
PT10	Special Permit - one time or batch discharge from POTW Pretreatment Annual permitting for Type 2 IU's (All IU's that do not fall under type 1 or	Per Event	\$	80.00
PT11	3)	Annual fee	\$	800.00
		Per Event (Laboratory Services will be		
PT12	IU - Sampling	charged at actual cost)	\$	180.00
				_
BUILDING	FEE TYPE			Current Per Unit
B0.1	Application Processing Fee	Per Application (permit)	\$	102.00
B0.2	Application Processing Fee - Express Lane	Per Application (permit)	\$	102.00
	Table 1-A. Building Permit Fees	. c. r.ppdete (permit)	<u> </u>	202.00
B1	Table 1A: \$1-\$10,000	Flat Fee (No Building Plan Check Fee)	\$	100.00
	1 1 2/22	\$294 for the first \$10,000, plus \$18 for	*	
B2	Table 1A: \$10,001-\$25,000	each additional \$1,000 or fraction		
		thereof	\$	294.00
		\$564 for the first \$25,000 plus \$14 for		
B4	Table 1A: \$25,001-\$50,000	each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof	\$	564.00
		Hereoj	7	30 1.00

Department	Туре	Unit	Cost	
		\$914 for the first \$50,000 plus \$10 for		
B5	Table 1A: \$50,001-\$100,000	each additional \$1,000 or fraction	ć 01.	4.00
		thereof \$1,416 for the first \$100,000 plus \$8	\$ 914	4.00
В6	Table 1A: \$100,001-\$500,000	for each additional \$1,000 or fraction		
ВО	Table 1A. \$100,001-\$300,000	thereof	\$ 1,416	6.00
		\$4,616 for first \$500,000 plus \$7 per	, -,	
В7	Table 1A: \$500,001-\$1,000,000	each additional \$1,000 or fraction		
		thereof.	\$ 4,616	6.00
		\$8116 for first \$1,000,000 plus \$3 per		
B8	Table 1A: \$1,000,001 and above	each additional \$1,000 or fraction		
		thereof.	\$ 8,116	6.00
В9	Building Plan Check	65% of permit fee (not applicable to		
23	Sanari, B. Flatt Cited N	Tier 1 on Table 1- A		65%
B9.1	Building Plan Check - 3rd and subsequent reviews	Per Hour (minimum 1 hour) for each	.	7.00
		additional review	\$ 97	7.00
B9.2	Building Plan Check (Engineering Standard Review)	Per hour fee for plan reviewer with a	\$ 50	0.00
		minimum of 1/2 hour \$50 Per hour fee for plan reviewer with a	۲ کر	0.00
B9.3	Plan Review As Needed	minimum of 1/2 hour \$50	\$ 50	0.00
	Table 1-B. Miscellaneous Permits	11111111111111111111111111111111111111	,	
B10.1	Express lane plan review	Flat Fee	\$ 20	0.00
B12	Swimming Pools / Spa: Residential	Each		8.00
B13	Swimming Pools / Spa: Non-residential	Each		0.00
B17	Re-Roof: Residential	Flat Fee		5.00
B17	Re-Noot. Residential	Change Based on valuation of project	, J.	3.00
B19	Re-Roof: Commercial	to flat fee	\$ 500	0.00
B23	Demolition of Buildings: Residential or Non Residential	Per structure		5.00
B25	Temporary Trailers	Each		9.00
B27	Generators: Temporary Generators	Each		5.00
B28	Mobile Home Hook Up (includes sewer, water and electrical)	Each		1.00
520	Permits for Existing Residential (R-3) Buildings with a valuation >\$10,000 (except		7 10.	1.00
B30	swimming pools) Building Permit Fee	Change Based on Table 1-A - Flat Fee	\$ 394	4.00
	Plan Review for Existing Residential (R-3) Buildings with a valuation <\$10,000 Plan		·	
B31	Review Fee	Each		NC
	Table 1-C. Electrical Permit Fees			
B35	Electrical Permit: Base Fee	Each Permit	\$ 5!	5.00

Department	Туре	Unit		Cost
B38	System Fee Schedule: Temporary Power Service	Each	\$	34.00
B54	Busways: Trolley and plug-in type busways	Up to 200 feet or fraction thereof	\$	109.00
B54.1		Each additional 200 ft or fraction		
	Busways: Trolley and plug-in type busways permit addition 200 ft or fraction thereof	thereof	\$	7.00
B55	Services: 600 volts or less and not over 400 amperes	Each	\$	34.00
B56	Services: 600 volts and over 401 amperes to 1,000 amperes	Each	\$	82.00
B57	Services: over 600 volts or over 1,000 amperes	Each	\$	115.00
	Table 1-D. Mechanical Permit Fees			
B61	Mechanical Permit: Base Fee	Each Permit	\$	55.00
	Boilers, Compressors and Absorption Systems: installation and relocation of each			
B71	boiler or compressor over 15 horsepower to and including 30 horsepower or each	Each		
	absorption system over 500,000 Btu/h to and including 1,000,000 Btu/h		\$	95.00
B72	Boilers, Compressors and Absorption Systems: installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 30 horsepower, or each absorption system over 1,000,000 Btu/h	Each	\$	129.00
B77	Air Conditioning: Residential Single-Family (with or without ductwork)	Each	\$	68.00
B78	Air Conditioning: Other Than Residential Single-Family (without duct work)	Each	¢	62.00
B79	Air Conditioning: Other Than Residential Single-Family (with duct work)	Each	\$	130.00
B73	Table 1-E. Plumbing Permit Fees	Lucii	Ų.	130.00
B87	Plumbing Permit: Base Fee	Each Permit	\$	55.00
B94	Interceptors: Industrial waste pretreatment interceptor	Each	\$ \$	75.00
B97	Water Heaters	Each	\$ \$	35.00
B55	Water, Sewer, Gas Piping System	Flat Fee	\$ \$	27.00
БЭЭ		riut ree	Ş	27.00
	Fire Permit Fees & Fire Plan Review Fees	35% of the fire permit fee. \$97		
B109		minimum Plan reviewfee unless		
D103	Fire Plan Review Fees: with no use of outside consultants	otherwise noted in Table 1-F		35%
		Per hour for each additional review.		3370
B112	Fire Plan Review: 3 or more reviews	Minimum \$97	Ś	97.00
	Table 1-F. Fire Miscellaneous Permit Fees			
B118	Automatic sprinkler systems New Installation: 1 to 10,000 square feet	Each	\$	375.00
B119	Automatic sprinkler systems New Installation: 10,001 to 50,000 square feet Automatic sprinkler systems New Installation: Each additional 50,000 square feet or	Each	\$	450.00
B120	fraction thereof	Each	\$	100.00
	naction dicicol		Ş	100.00

Department	Туре	Unit	Cost
B122	Automatic sprinkler systems Modifications/Replacements to Existing System: 1 - 20 heads	Each-No Fire Plan Review Fee	\$ 75.00
B123	Automatic sprinkler systems Modifications/Replacements to Existing System: 21 - 50 heads	Each-No Fire Plan Review Fee	\$ 100.00
B124	Automatic sprinkler systems Modifications/Replacements to Existing System: 51 - 100 heads	Each-No Fire Plan Review Fee	\$ 250.00
B125	Automatic sprinkler systems Modifications/Replacements to Existing System: 101 - 500 heads	Each-No Fire Plan Review Fee	\$ 300.00
B126	Automatic sprinkler systems Modifications/Replacements to Existing System: Each additional 100 heads or fraction thereof	Each	\$ 100.00
B127	Extinguishing Systems Other than Fire Sprinklers 1 - 5,000 square feet	Each	\$ 200.00
B128	Extinguishing Systems Other than Fire Sprinklers: Each additional 5,000 square feet or fraction thereof	Each	\$ 50.00
B129.1	Automatic Hood Extinguishing Systems	Flat Fee-No Fire Plan Review Fee	\$ 173.00
B131	Fire Pumps	Per Pump-No Fire Plan Review Fee	\$ 500.00
B133	Modifications/Replacements to Existing System: Other than sprinkler or alarm	Each-No Fire Plan Review Fee	\$ 100.00
B133.1	Fire Sprinkler Monitoring System	New Flat Fee- Per 15 devices or fraction thereof; No Fire Plan Review fee	\$ 100.00
B137	Fire Alarm System New Installations: 1 - 1,000 square feet	Each	\$ 225.00
B138	Fire Alarm System New Installations: 1,001 - 2,000 square feet	Each	\$ 300.00
B139	Fire Alarm System New Installations: 2,001 - 10,000 square feet	Each	\$ 450.00
B140	Fire Alarm System New Installations: 10,001 - 50,000 square feet	Each	\$ 500.00
B141	Fire Alarm System New Installations : Each additional 50,000 square feet or fraction thereof	Each	\$ 100.00
B142	Fire Alarm System New Installations: Each story above or below first story	Each	\$ 200.00
B143	Fire Alarm System New Installations: Area Detection throughout	50% increase of fee	\$ -
B144	Fire Alarm System Modifications/Replacements to Existing System: 1-5 devices	Each	\$ 100.00
B145	Fire Alarm System Modifications/Replacements to Existing System: more than 5 devices	Each	\$ 150.00
B145.5	Emergency responder radio coverage permit	Flat Fee-No Fire Plan review fee	\$ 346.00

Department	Туре	Unit		Cost
B147	Inspections outside of normal business hours (minimum charge - 4 hours, collected prior to conducting inspection(s))	Per hour	\$	140.00
B148	Re-inspection fees (Minimum charge 1 hour)	Per hour	\$	83.00
B149	Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated (minimum charge 1-hour)	Per hour	\$	83.00
B149.1	Administrative services for which no fee is specifically indicated (minimum charge 1-hour)	Per hour	\$	108.00
B150	Additional review required by changes, additions, or lost plans or plan review comment sheets (minimum charge-1 hour)	Per hour	\$	80.00
B151	For use of outside consultants for plan review and/or inspections	Actual cost including all consultant's fees in addition to \$108 per hour with a minimum of 1 hour or normal plan review fees, whichever is greater.	Actual co	ost plus \$108 per hour
B153	Review of deferred submittals (Submitted after initial plan review	Per submittal	\$	160.00
B156.1	Temporary Certificate of Occupancy Permit - Non Residential	Fee is assessed for initial TCO requested per project for 45 days, and a renewal fee of 5% of original permit cost, with a minimum of \$200	\$	500.00
B162	Expedited plan review of project	Double plan review fee	Double	Plan Review Fee
B170	Solar Photovoltaic System Permits - Residential	Flat Fee	\$	83.00
B171	Solar Photovoltaic System Permits - Non Residential	15% of contract valuation applied to Table 1A		See Table 1A
PLANNING	FEE TYPE			Current er Unit
P0.5	Application Processing Fee	Fee	\$	102.00
P3.1	Annexation / Deannexation initial fee	Fee	\$	3,672.00
P4	Annexation/Deannexation (one-half fee if submitted with Rezone) Petition - (to be	Change Base Fee to Flat Fee plus		
	paid after Council authorization)	noticing costs	\$	6,410.00
P5.5	Annexation - Right of Way	Fee	\$	5,978.00
P6.9	Appeal	Flat Fee (per appeal)	\$	500.00
P10.9	Zoning Permit	Flat Fee	\$	250.00
P14.1	Commercial / Industrial Design Review	Flat Fee	\$	451.00

Department	Туре	Unit		Cost
P15	Comprehensive Sign Package - Administrative Approval	Each	\$	1,888.00
P16	Comprehensive Sign Package - Amendment of Administrative Approval	Each	\$	875.00
P17	Comprehensive Sign Package - PZC and CC Approval	Each	\$	4,080.00
P18	Comprehensive Sign Package - Amendment of PZC and CC Approval	Each	\$	3,460.00
P22	Residential Design Review	Flat Fee	\$	1,052.00
P23	Residential Design Review - Amendment	Flat Fee	\$	193.00
P25	Development Agreement - Major	Flat Fee	\$	18,127.00
P26	Development Agreement - Minor	Flat Fee	\$	6,207.00
P26.1	Development Agreement - Standard	Flat Fee	\$	1,579.00
P293.1	General Plan Amendment - Major Flat fee	Flat Fee Plus Noticing Costs	\$	9,197.00
P29.3	General Plan Amendment - Minor:	Flat Fee Plus Noticing Costs	\$	7,503.00
P43	Model Home Complex Review	Flat Fee	\$	537.00
P60.4	Preliminary Subdivision Plat Application 10 or fewer lots	Flat Fee	\$	1,200.00
P60.5	Preliminary Subdivision Plat Application 11 -200 lots	Flat Fee	\$	4,662.00
P60.6	Preliminary Subdivision Plat Application 201+ lots	Flat Fee	\$	5,521.00
P61	Time Extension	Flat Fee	\$	507.00
P61.1	Time Extension: Council	Flat Fee	\$	1,903.00
P62		Change base -> flat fee plus noticing		
F 02	Rezoning Request - Standard District	costs	\$	7,471.00
P65.1	Rezoning Request - Major PAD (new fee to be paid up front)	Flat Fee (to be paid in addition to standard district fee)	\$	3,000.00
P65.2	Rezoning Request - Minor PAD (new fee to be paid up front)	Flat Fee (to be paid in addition to standard district fee)	\$	-
P69.1	Site Plan Review Major	Flat Fee	\$	5,825.00
P69.2	Site Plan Review Minor	Flat Fee	\$	3,904.00
P77	Site Plan - Amendment - base fee	Change Base + unit to Flat Fee	\$	3,692.00
P83.1	Special Use Application (one-half fee if submitted with Rezone) per unit: Commission Approved alternative	Flat Fee in addition to application and notification fees	\$	6,027.00
P87	Temporary Sign Permit	Flat Fee - no Cost	\$	-
P89.1	Use Permit -(one-half fee if submitted with Rezone)	Flat Fee in addition to application and	ċ	1 069 00
P93	,	notification fees	\$ \$	1,068.00 500.00
P93 P94	Zoning Variance - Non-Residential Zoning Variance - Residential	Flat Fee plus noticing costs		500.00
P94 P96	_	Flat Fee plus noticing costs Flat Fee	\$ \$	236.00
790	Zoning or General Plan Land Use Verification Letter	riut ree	Ģ	230.00

Department	Туре	Unit		Cost
P98	Zoning Ordinance Written Interpretation	Flat Fee	\$	1,218.00
P103	Noticing	Actual Cost		Actual Cost
P133	Recordation Fee	Actual Cost		Actual Cost
P133.1	Planner - Per hour (minimum 1 hour)	Per hour	\$	86.00
ENGINEERING	FEE TYPE			Current
				Per Unit
E0.1	Application Processing Fee	Per Application (Permit)	\$	102.00
E0.2	Recordation Fee	Actual Cost		Actual Cost
		Change Each -> Base Fee Plus Hourly		
E1	Master Report Review - base fee	Rate	\$	1,477.00
E1.1	Master Report Review - plus hourly	Base Fee Plus Hourly Rate	\$	111.00
		Change Each -> Base Fee Plus Hourly		
E2	Master Report Review - Amendment - base fee	Rate	\$	369.00
E2.1	Master Report Review - Amendment - plus hourly	Base Fee Plus Hourly Rate	\$	111.00
E3	CLOMR/LOMR/FEMA Study - base fee	Base Fee Plus Hourly Rate	\$	2,994.00
E3.1	CLOMR/LOMR/FEMA Study - plus hourly	Base Fee Plus Hourly Rate	\$	180.00
		Change Each -> Base Fee Plus Hourly		
E4	Drainage Report - base fee	Rate	\$	443.00
E4.1	Drainage Report - plus hourly	Base Fee Plus Hourly Rate	\$	111.00
		Change Each -> Base Fee Plus Hourly		
E5	SWPPP Narrative Report - base fee	Rate	\$	111.00
E5.1	SWPPP Narrative Report - plus hourly	Base Fee Plus Hourly Rate	\$	111.00
E6	Traffic Report - base fee	Base Fee Plus Hourly Rate	\$	370.00
E6.1	Traffic Report - plus hourly	Base Fee Plus Hourly Rate	\$	129.00
E7	Utility Design Report - base fee	Change each -> base plus hourly rate	\$	369.00
E7.1	Utility Design Report - plus hourly	Base Fee Plus Hourly Rate	\$	111.00
	and the second s	Engineering Permit Reinstatement with	*	
		repayment of original permit fee paid,		
		plus hourly rate if re-approval of plan		
		set is required, at the discretion of the		
E8.1	Engineering Permit Reinstatement	City Engineer.	\$	-
E8.2	Re-approval of Plan Set	Per plan set	\$	333.00
E9	Engineering Improvement Plan - Amendment	Per Sheet	\$	251.00

Department	Туре	Unit	Cost
E10	Grading and Drainage Plan	Per Sheet	\$ 338.00
E11	Irrigation Plan	Per Sheet	\$ 338.00
E12	Landscape Plan	Per Sheet	\$ 338.00
E13	Paving Plan	Per Sheet	\$ 338.00
E14	Sewer Plan	Per Sheet	\$ 338.00
E15	Signing & Striping Plan	Per Sheet	\$ 338.00
E16	Storm Drainage Plan	Per Sheet	\$ 338.00
E17	Street Lighting Plan	Per Sheet	\$ 437.00
E18	SWPPP Plan	Per Sheet	\$ 338.00
E19	Traffic Signal Plan	Per Sheet	\$ 683.00
E20	Water Plan	Per Sheet	\$ 338.00
E21	Private Sewer Plan Review (i.e. Liberty)	Per Sheet	\$ 193.00
E23	Private Water Plan Review (i.e. Liberty/Epcor)	Per Sheet	\$ 193.00
		Per address including suite, bldg, unit	
E25	Assign / Change	or lot	\$ 10.00
E27	Dry Utility Plan - Excavation	Per Sheet	\$ 145.00
E28	Dry Utility Plan - No Excavation	Per Sheet	\$ 73.00
E29	Utility Service Drop - Plan Review	Per Sheet	\$ 73.00
E30	Underground Storage	Per LF	\$ 0.73
E31	Miscellaneous Engineering Review - 1 hour minimum	Per Hour	\$ 145.00
E32	Plan Review 3rd and Subsequent Submittals	Per Sheet	\$ 145.00
E34	Plan Review Hourly Rate (Misc. Items)	Per Hour (0.5 hour increments)	\$ 145.00
E35	Master Study Amendment Fee (Consulting Fee)	Per Hour (0.5 hour increments)	\$ 145.00
		1st review free, additional review is p	
E36	As-built Plan Review (Grading, Paving, Sewer, Water)	hour with 2 hour minimum.	\$ 88.00
E37	Field Change Design Review - 1 hour minimum	Change Per Sheet -> Per Hour	\$ 256.00
E41	Flood Plain Determination Letters	Each	\$ -
E42	Waiver Request	Each	\$ 145.00
E43	Intent to Serve Letters	Each	\$ -
E48	Work Performed Without a Permit	2x orig permit fee	\$ -
E50	Inspection Base Fee	Minimum	\$ 264.00
E51	Re-inspection Fee (after 1st re-inspection)	Per Hour (2 hour minimum)	\$ 88.00

Department	Туре	Unit	Cost
		Per Hour (2 hour minimum during normal work week and 4 hour	
E52	After-hour Inspection Fee	minimum on weekend or holidays)	\$ 132.00
E53	Inspector Hourly Rate (Misc. Items) - 1 hour minimum	Per Hour	\$ 111.00
E68	Private Sewer Line Inspections (i.e. Liberty)	Per LF	\$ 0.54
E69	Private Water Line Inspection (i.e. Liberty/Epcor)	Per LF	\$ 0.54
E70	Construction Waiver Fee	Each	\$ 145.00
E71	Bus Bays	Each	\$ 85.00
E72	Curb & Gutter	Per LF	\$ 0.54
E73	Driveways - Commercial	Each	\$ 88.00
E74	Driveways - Residential / Alley & Aprons	Each	\$ 37.00
E75	Sidewalk Ramps	Each	\$ 47.00
E76	Sidewalk	Per LF	\$ 0.40
E77	Valley Gutter	Per LF	\$ 1.15
E79	Rip Rap	Per Sq. Yd.	\$ 0.49
E80	Storm Drain & Irrigation - Lines/Pipes	Per LF	\$ 0.85
E81	Storm Drain & Irrigation - Manholes	Each	\$ 88.00
		Dry Utility Boring (base fee) \$1.47 Per	
E82	Dry Utility Boring (base fee)	LF up to 5,280LF (1 mile)	\$ 1.47
E82.1	Dry Utility Boring (excess of 1 mile)	Dry Utility Boring (excess of 1 mile) \$7,761.60 plus Inspector Hourly Rate for all inspector logged hours. (see E52 and E53)	\$ 7,761.60
E83	Utility Above Ground Equipment - 3' and Larger	Each	\$ 16.00
E84	Utility Manholes/Vaults	Each	\$ 18.00
E85	At-Risk Grading Permit	150% of G&D Permit cost	150%
E86	Drywells	Each	\$ 333.00
E87	Grading/Drainage (base)	Base Fee Plus Per Acre	\$ 242.00
E87.1	Grading/Drainage (additional)	Plus Per Acre	\$ 194.00
E88	Mass Grading Permit	50% of G&D Permit cost	50%
E93	Excavation Fee	Each	\$ 100.00
E94	Pavement Cut 12-24 months (Openings less than 9 sq ft or 9 LF of trench)	Flat Fee	\$ 750.00

Department	Туре	Unit		Cost
E95	Pavement Cut 24-36 months (Openings less than 9 sq ft or 9 LF of trench)	Flat Fee	\$	375.00
E96	Pavement Cut 0-12 months (Openings less than 9 sq ft or 9 LF of trench)	Flat Fee	\$	1,000.00
E97	Pavement Cut 0-12 months (Trenches over 9 ft long for every 50 LF or fraction thereof) Pavement Cut 12-24 months (Trenches over 9 ft long for every 50 LF or fraction	Flat Fee	\$	2,500.00
E98	thereof) Pavement Cut 24-36 months (Trenches over 9 ft long for every 50 LF or fraction	Flat Fee	\$	1,875.00
E99	thereof)	Flat Fee	\$	935.00
		Repair Fee + 15% of Administrative		
E100	Street Cut Repairs (work performed by city)	Charge		115%
E101	A/C Paving	Per Sq. Yd.	\$	0.19
E102	Pavement Potholes for Utility Location	Each: In addition to the minimum plan		59.00
E102	·	review fee	\$	
	Rim & Cover Adjustments (Survey Monuments)	Each	\$ \$	29.00
E104	Signing & Striping	Change 5% of cost -> Per LF		0.15
E106	Cleanouts	Each	\$	22.00
E107	Manhole non lined	Each	\$	110.00
E108	Manhole Coated/Lined TV	Each	\$	151.00
E109	Sewer Taps - Into Mainline Pipe	Each	\$	41.00
E110	Sewer Taps - cored Into Manhole	Each	\$	176.00
E111	Sewer Line Inspection	Per LF	\$	1.66
E112	Manhole Entry Fee	Each	\$	44.00
E113	Concrete Replacement	Per LF	\$	1.47
E114	Pavement Replacement	Per Sq. Yd.	\$	0.94
E117	SWPPP - Large Site (Stormwater Compliance)	Each	\$	374.00
E118	SWPPP - Small Site (Stormwater Compliance)	Each	\$	132.00
E119	Street Light	Each	\$	44.00
E120	Catch Basins	Each	\$	73.00
E120.1	Scuppers	Each	\$	54.00
E121	Concrete/masonry Retaining Wall (4' Max H)	Per LF	\$	1.32
E122	Misc. Concrete Structures	Change 5% of value -> Per Hour	\$	88.00
E123	Headwalls	Each	\$	44.00
E125	Box Culverts	Per Sq. Ft.	\$	0.60

Department	Туре	Unit	Cost
E128	Traffic Control Permit: High Volume Arterial Road Closure (greater than 5,000 vehicles per day)	Per Day	\$ 2,500.00
E128.1	Traffic Control Permit: Night time (7 PM-6AM only) High Volume Arterial Road Closure and Collector Road Closure	Per Day (a day is charged for each 24 hr. period 1 day minimum)	\$ 500.00
E128.2	Traffic Control Permit: Low Volume Arterial Road Closure (less than 5,000 vehicles per day	Per Day	\$ 500.00
E129	Traffic Control Permit: Left Turn Prohibition - Signalized Intersection	Per Day/Direction Per each application for the duration of	\$ 50.00
E130	Traffic Control Permit: No Restrictions Planned	the placement. Not to exceed 180 days)	\$ 50.00
E131	Traffic Control Permit: Plan Review Fee	Per plan per review	\$ 50.00
E131.1	Traffic Control Permit: Plan Review Fee (3rd or Subsequent Reviews)	Per plan per review	\$ 22.00
E132	Traffic Control Permit: Roadway/Alley Restriction	Per Day	\$ 75.00
E133	Traffic Control Permit: Sidewalk and Bike Lane Closure	Per Day*	\$ 20.00
E134	Traffic Control Permit: Special Event road Closure	Per Day Per Restriction	\$ 75.00
E135	Traffic Signal Inspection	Each	\$ 5,306.00
E136	Utility Trenching/Backfill - in Pavement	Per LF	\$ 0.86
E137	Utility Trenching/Backfill - In Soild and Joint	Per LF	\$ 0.37
E138	Backflow Device - 2" and Smaller	Each	\$ 34.00
E139	Backflow Device - Above 2"	Each	\$ 81.00
E140	Fire Hydrant	Each	\$ 157.00
E142	Fire Lines	Per LF	\$ 1.76
E143	Flush/Curb Stop	Each	\$ 29.00
E144	Operating Manhole	Each	\$ 97.00
E145	Sampling Station/Air Relief Assembly (ARV)	Each	\$ 62.00
E146	Tap Sleeve & Valve	Each	\$ 153.00
E149	Water Service Lines - 2" and Smaller	Each	\$ 47.00
		Each	
E150	Water Service Lines - Above 2"		\$ 65.00
E151	Water Line Inspection	Per LF	\$ 1.76
E152	Splice Pits	Each	\$ 59.00
E153	Concrete Turn Lanes	Per Sq. Yd.	\$ 0.48
E154	Fog Seal	Per Sq. Yd.	\$ 0.05
E155	Haul Permit	Per Inspector, per day for monitoring site and route	\$ 22.00

Department	Туре	Unit		Cost
E156	Landscaping	Per Sq. Yd.	\$	0.34
E157	Meter Vault	Each	\$	25.00
E158	Micro Seal or Slurry Seal	Per Sq. Yd.	\$	0.03
E159	Power Poles (69kv and above)	Each	\$	352.00
		Each		
E160	Small Wireless Facility Application Fee	Set by State Statute	\$	750.00
E161	Stockpile Permit	Each	\$	88.00
E163	Utility Service Drop - Permit	Each	\$	25.00
E165	Wire Pulls	Each Permit	\$	44.00
E167	Street/Row Abandonment or Vacating - base fee	Base Fee Plus Per Hour	\$	2,615.00
E167.1	Street/Row Abandonment or Vacating - plus per hour	Plus Per Hour	\$	128.00
E168	Final Subdivision Plat Application or Minor Land Division with Dedication base fee Final Subdivision Plat Application or minor land division with dedication base fee plus	Base Fee Plus Per Sheet	\$	1,115.00
E168.1	per sheet	Plus Per Sheet	\$	308.00
E169	Map of dedication / Minor Land Division base fee	Base Fee Plus Per Sheet	, \$	732.00
E169.1	Map of dedication plus per sheet	Plus Per Sheet	\$	252.00
E169.3	Minor Land Division with dedication plus per sheet	Plus Per Sheet	\$	308.00
E170	Minor Land Division - Residential	Each	\$	971.00
E171	Minor Land Division - Non-Residential	Each	\$	971.00
E172	Easement Dedication	Each	\$	2,105.00
E173	For use of outside consultants for plan review and/or inspections	Actual Cost		Actual Cost
E174	Expedited review fee	2 times fee		2x Fees
E175	Plant Salvage (base fee)	Base Fee Plus Per Acre	\$	431.00
E175.1	Plant Salvage (plus per acre fee)	Plus Per Acre	\$	44.00
		Change Per Sheet -> Per Hour (1 hour		
E176	Legal Descriptions	minimum)	\$	220.00
E178	Inspection Base Fee (Dry Utilities)	Each	\$	110.00
E179	Customer Meeting	Per Hour	\$	661.00
E180	Sewer Service Lines - Public Mainline	Per LF	\$	1.66
E180.1	Sewer Service Lines - Private Mainlines (e. g. Liberty/EPCOR)	Per LF	\$	0.54
E180.2	Sewer Service Lines - Public Sewer Services	Per LF	\$	1.66
E180.3	Sewer Service Lines - Private Sewer Services (e. g. Liberty/EPCOR)	Each	\$	34.00
E180.4	Water Service Lines - Private Water Service (e. g. Liberty/EPCOR)	Each	\$	34.00

PARKS/REC	FEE TYPE			Current
	REC CENTER AND AQUATICS			
CF1	Day Pass			
	Youth Resident	each	\$	3.00
	Youth Non-Resident	each	\$	6.00
	Adult Resident	each	\$	5.00
	Adult Non-Resident	each	\$	10.00
	Senior Resident	each	\$	4.00
	Senior Non-Resident	each	\$	8.00
	Family Resident	each		NA
	Family Non-Resident	each		NA
CF2	Punch Pass (10-punch)			
	Youth Resident	each	\$	20.00
	Youth Non-Resident	each	\$	40.00
	Adult Resident	each	\$	30.00
	Adult Non-Resident	each	\$	60.00
	Senior Resident	each	\$	25.00
	Senior Non-Resident	each	\$	50.00
	Family Resident	each	•	NA
	Family Non-Resident	each		NA
CF3	Monthly Pass			
	Youth Resident	each	\$	20.00
	Youth Non-Resident	each	, \$	40.00
	Adult Resident	each	\$	30.00
	Adult Non-Resident	each	, \$	60.00
	Senior Resident	each	, \$	25.00
	Senior Non-Resident	each	, \$	50.00
	Family Resident	each	, \$	60.00
	Family Non-Resident	each	\$	120.00
CF4	Semi-Annual Pass			
	Youth Resident	each	\$	100.00

Department	Туре	Unit	Cost
	Youth Non-Resident	each	\$ 200.00
	Adult Resident	each	\$ 150.00
	Adult Non-Resident	each	\$ 300.00
	Senior Resident	each	\$ 125.00
	Senior Non-Resident	each	\$ 250.00
	Family Resident	each	\$ 300.00
	Family Non-Resident	each	\$ 600.00
CF5	Annual Pass		
	Youth Resident	each	\$ 200.00
	Youth Non-Resident	each	\$ 400.00
	Adult Resident	each	\$ 300.00
	Adult Non-Resident	each	\$ 600.00
	Senior Resident	each	\$ 250.00
	Senior Non-Resident	each	\$ 500.00
	Family Resident	each	\$ 600.00
	Family Non-Resident	each	\$ 1,200.00
CF6	Multipurpose Room (small)		
	Resident	per hour	\$ 25.00
	Non-Resident	per hour	\$ 50.00
	Organized Use	per hour	\$ 65.00
CF7	Multipurpose Room/Courtyard (Large)		
	Resident	per hour	\$ 100.00
	Non-Resident	per hour	\$ 200.00
	Organized Use	per hour	\$ 250.00
CF8	Half Gym Court		
	Resident	per hour	\$ 75.00
	Non-Resident	per hour	\$ 150.00
	Organized Use	per hour	\$ 200.00
CF9	Full Gym Court		
	Resident	per hour	\$ 150.00
	Non-Resident	per hour	\$ 300.00
	Organized Use	per hour	\$ 400.00
CF10	Play Pool (private)		

Department	Туре	Unit	Cost
	Resident	per hour	\$ 400.00
	Non-Resident	per hour	\$ 800.00
	Organized Use	per hour	\$ 1,000.00
CF11	Play Pool (with Slide)		
	Resident	per hour	\$ 450.00
	Non-Resident	per hour	\$ 900.00
	Organized Use	per hour	\$ 1,125.00
CF12	Competition Pool (private)		
	Resident	per hour	\$ 250.00
	Non-Resident	per hour	\$ 500.00
	Organized Use	per hour	\$ 625.00
CF13	Full Facility (private)		
	Resident	per hour	\$ 600.00
	Non-Resident	per hour	\$ 1,200.00
	Organized Use	per hour	\$ 1,500.00
CF14	Lane Rental		
	Resident	per hour	\$ 50.00
	Non-Resident	per hour	\$ 100.00
	Organized Use	per hour	\$ 125.00
CF15	Pool Ramada		
	Resident	per hour	\$ 50.00
	Non-Resident	per hour	\$ 100.00
	Organized Use	per hour	\$ 125.00
CF16	Set-up Fees		
	Resident	per hour	\$ 20.00
	Non-Resident	per hour	\$ 40.00
	Organized Use	per hour	\$ 50.00
CF17	Part-Time Staff		
	Resident	per hour	\$ 20.00
	Non-Resident	per hour	\$ 40.00
	Organized Use	per hour	\$ 50.00
CF18	Part-Time Staff (Lifeguard)		
	Resident	Included	NC

partment	Туре	Unit	Cost
	Non-Resident	Included	N
	Organized Use	Included	N
CF19	Deposit		\$500 min/509
	SYSTEM-WIDE PARK RENTAL FEES		
SW1	Small Ramada		
	Resident	4 hour block	\$ 35.0
	Non-Resident	4 hour block	\$ 70.0
	Organized Use	4 hour block	\$ 90.0
SW2	Large Ramada		
	Resident	4 hour block	\$ 50.0
	Non-Resident	4 hour block	\$ 100.0
	Organized Use	4 hour block	\$ 125.0
SW3	Loma Linda Multipurpose Room		
	Resident	Per hour	\$ 40.0
	Non-Resident	Per hour	\$ 80.0
	Organized Use	Per hour	\$ 100.0
SW4	Loma Linda Pool - Lane Rental		
	Resident	Per hour	\$ 25.0
	Non-Resident	Per hour	\$ 50.0
	Organized Use	Per hour	\$ 65.0
SW5	Loma Linda Pool - Private Rental		
	Resident	Per hour	\$ 200.0
	Non-Resident	Per hour	\$ 400.0
	Organized Use	Per hour	\$ 500.0
SW6	Baseball/Softball Field		
	Resident	2-hour rental	\$ 20.0
	Non-Resident	2-hour rental	\$ 40.0
	Organized Use	2-hour rental	\$ 50.0
SW7	Multipurpose Field (4 zones)		
	Resident	2-hour rental	\$ 20.0
	Non-Resident	2-hour rental	\$ 40.0
	Organized Use	2-hour rental	\$ 50.0
SW8	Sport Courts		

	Resident Non-Resident Organized Use	Per hour Per hour	\$	5.00
		Par hour		5.00
	Organized Use	rei noui	\$	10.00
	- 6	Per hour	\$	12.00
SW9	Ampitheater			
	Resident	Per hour	\$	50.00
	Non-Resident	Per hour	\$	100.00
	Organized Use	Per hour	\$	125.00
SW10	Field Prep (Baseball) Game Prep			
	Resident	Per field/day	\$	40.00
	Non-Resident	Per field/day	\$	80.00
	Organized Use	Per field/day	\$	100.00
SW11	Field prep fees (Chalk - Drag)			
	Resident	Per field/day	\$	30.00
	Non-Resident	Per field/day	\$	60.00
	Organized Use	Per field/day	\$	75.00
SW12	Portable Pitching Mound			
	Resident	Per field/day	\$	30.00
	Non-Resident	Per field/day	\$	60.00
	Organized Use	Per field/day	\$	75.00
SW13	Field Prep (multi-use)			
	Resident	Per field/day	Per fi	eld type below
	Non-Resident	Per field/day	Per fi	eld type below
	Organized Use	Per field/day	Per fi	eld type below
SW14	Soccer Goals			
	Resident	Per field/day	\$	30.00
	Non-Resident	Per field/day	\$	60.00
	Organized Use	Per field/day	\$	75.00
SW15	Field Paint: Soccer/Football Fields			
	Resident	Per field/day	\$	200.00
	Non-Resident	Per field/day	\$	400.00
	Organized Use	Per field/day	\$	500.00
SW16	Field Paint: Soccer/Football Fields	, · ,		
	Resident	Relining	\$	100.00

Department	Туре	Unit	Cost
	Non-Resident		\$ 200.00
	Organized Use	Relining	\$ 250.00
SW17	Prep fees - Volleyball		
	Resident	Per court/day	\$ 20.00
	Non-Resident	Per court/day	\$ 40.00
	Organized Use	Per court/day	\$ 50.00
SW18	Staff Fee		
	Resident	Per hour	\$ 20.00
	Non-Resident	Per hour	\$ 40.00
	Organized Use	Per hour	\$ 50.00
SW19	Light Fees		
	Resident	2-hour rental	\$ 20.00
	Non-Resident	2-hour rental	\$ 40.00
	Organized Use	2-hour rental	\$ 50.00